

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC01-765

THE FLORIDA SENATE, ET AL.

Petitioners

vs.

FLORIDA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES
COUNCIL, 79, AFSCME

Respondent

**BRIEF OF AMICI, FORMER SPEAKERS OF THE FLORIDA HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES, IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOHNNIE B. BYRD
FLORIDA BAR NO. 227269
JOHN DUDLEY GOODLETTE
FLORIDA BAR NO. 156018
STACY J. RITTER
FLORIDA BAR NO. 501468
JOHN PRESTON SEILER
FLORIDA BAR NO. 776343
ATTORNEYS FOR AMICI
ROOM 418C
THE CAPITOL
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399
(850) 488-3088

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The judiciary has no jurisdiction or power to intrude upon legislative procedure	3
A. The judicial power may not control legislative process	3
B. The judicial power may not inquire into legislative process	6
C. The judicial power may not apply a statute to intrude upon a constitutional prerogative of the Legislature	7
II. The Legislature enjoys inviolable common law immunity from any civil process affecting its legislative activities	11
III. The judiciary has a responsibility to avoid overstepping its bounds	18
IV. Legislative independence is fundamental to a republican form of government	20
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Case Law

Adams v. Miami Beach Hotel Ass'n, 77 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 1955) 5

City of Safety Harbor v. Birchfield, 529 F.2d 1251 (5th Cir. 1976). . . . 6, 17

Crawford v. Gilchrist, 64 Fla. 41, 59 So. 963 (Fla. 1912) 4

Delta Airlines v. State of Florida, Case No. 83-761
(Cir. Ct. Leon County, Apr. 26, 1983) 6

Duncan v. McCall, 139 U.S. 449 (1891) 20

General Motors Acceptance Corp. v. State,
152 Fla. 297, 303, 11 So.2d 482 (1943) 3

Gibson v. Florida Legislative Investigation Committee,
108 So.2d 729 (Fla. 1958). 9, 10

Florida Legislature v. Sauls, 614 So.2d 502 (Fla. 1993) 6

Lanville Mengedoht v. Betty Pitt Burch & Frank Pitt, Case
No. 85-5671 CA-T (Cir. Ct. Brevard County, Sept. 12, 1986) 6

Leon County Research and Development Authority v. State of
Florida, Case No. 88-3273 (Cir. Ct. Leon County, Feb. 20, 1989) 6

Moffitt v. Willis, 429 So.2d 1018 (Fla. 1984). 4, 8

Neu v. Miami Herald Pub. Co.,
462 So.2d 821(Fla. 1985) 8

Polk County v. Sofka, 702 So.2d 1243 (Fla. 1997). 18, 19

<u>Sovereign Camp, W.O.W. v. Lake Worth Inlet Dist.</u> , 119 Fla. 782, 789, 161 So. 717 (Fla. 1935)	9
<u>State ex. rel. Everette v. Petteway</u> , 131 Fla. 516, 179 So. 666 (1938).	8, 18
<u>State v. Billie</u> , Case No. 83-202 (Cir. Ct. Hendry County, October 29, 1984)	6
<u>Strode’s Case</u> , 3 How. St. Tr. 235 (1629).	11, 12
<u>Tenney v. Brandhove</u> , 341 U.S. 367, 71 S. Ct. 783, 95 L. Ed. 1019 (1951)	7
<u>U.S. v. Johnson</u> , 383 U.S. 169, 86 S. Ct. 749, 15 L. Ed. 2d 681 (1966)	12, 13
<u>Zeiss Stiftung v. V.E.B. Carl Zeiss, Jena, et al.</u> , 40 F.R.D. 318 (D.D.C. 1966)	6, 7

Constitutional Provisions

Fla. Const., art. I, ? 1	4, 21
Fla. Const., art. I, ? 5	10
Fla. Const., art. II, ? 3	3
Fla. Const., art. III, ? 4	4, 7
Fla. Const., art. III, ? 5	9
U.S. Const., art. IV, ? 4	3
U.S. Const., 14 th Amendment	17

Florida Statutes

Fla. Stat. ? 2.01 (2000) 17

Fla. Stat. ? 11.111 (2000) 17

Other Documents

A Brief Chronology of the House of Commons,
<http://www.parliament.uk/commons/lib/fs39.pdf> 12, 13

The Founders Constitution: Article 1, Section 6, Clause 1,
http://press-pubs.uchicago.edu/founders/tocs/a1_6_1.html 11

The Glorious Revolution, Appendix, HC Factsheets - General Series
No. 4, p. 6, <http://www.parliament.uk/commons/lib/fs08.pdf> 14, 15

Hatsell's Precedents in the House of Commons, 1:206--7 (1776),
http://press-pubs.uchicago.edu/founders/documents/a1_6_1s25.html .. 17

Letter from Thomas Jefferson, p. 4 (1814),
<http://www.law.upenn.edu/bll/specoll/jefflett.htm> 17

Letter to the John Hampden Society, October 20, 1992,
<http://www.westberks.demon.co.uk/jhs/letter.htm> 16

“The Mace and the Speaker” *in* The House of Representatives Practice, 3rd Ed. (Parliament of Australia, House of Representatives),
<http://www.aph.gov.house.pubs/horpract/chap.ba.htm> 12
